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 If worrying about the increase in medical malpractice and negligence claims did not 
provide stress enough, if you are a New York nursing home facility, you now have a new 
concern you should be aware of – New York State Public Health Law Section 2801-d.  
Although this law has been on the books since the mid 1970's, its traditional use and 
application in courts served to punish nursing homes and medical facilities for relatively 
minor violations of a resident's rights where the injuries suffered were usually de minimis.  
That is no longer the case.  In recent decisions, Courts have increasingly ruled that whenever 
an injury to a resident occurs, the standard of care provided to the resident and whether that 
resident has been deprived of any of the rights guaranteed to them, whether by contract, 
industry regulation or statute, must be addressed.

New York Public Health Law Section 2801-d gives nursing home residents another 
basis to bring a lawsuit against a nursing home facility charged with providing the resident 
care.  This additional cause of action is separate and apart from the medical malpractice and 
negligence claims typically brought against nursing home facilities. Section 2801-d gives 
nursing home residents the right to sue the nursing facility for injuries suffered as a result of 
the deprivation of certain rights or benets granted by contract, or by applicable federal and 
state law.  Section 2801-d is signicant as the potential award for a violation can be 
signicant. The law states that at a minimum, a successful claimant must be awarded 
compensatory damages for each day he/she is injured, equaling no less than twenty-ve 
percent of the daily rate the nursing home is currently charging the injured resident for 
his/her stay at the facility.  The statute also allows the plaintiff's attorney bringing the 
lawsuit the ability to recover their attorney's fees as a result of having brought a successful 
suit.  Punitive damages may also be awarded under Section 2801-d if the violation is deemed 
egregious.  

The law is also signicant in the fact that there is a very good chance that at some point 
in time, every nursing home in the state will have committed some act that, technically, is a 
violation of Section 2801-d. Given the reality that there are countless rules, regulations and 
contractual obligations that govern a resident's stay at any nursing home facility, what may 
have once been an innocent oversight, now has the potential to turn into a major headache 
and nancial nightmare.  

Plaintiff's attorneys are adept at evolving and identifying “the next big claim” and, to 
some, Section 2801-d is it.  In the past, plaintiff attorneys routinely turned away the client that 
wanted to hire them because their mother or father developed a bed sore while at Nursing 
Home X. Now, plaintiff attorneys are chomping at the bit to take not only bed sore claims but 
also claims of sexual abuse, physical abuse, dehydration, and excessive weight loss all under 
the premise that if any of these things occurred, they probably were the result of the 
deprivation of one of the resident's statutory or contractual rights.  Particularly troublesome 
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is the effort some attorneys are making to target the loved ones of the most vulnerable nursing 
home residents – the residents suffering from dementia, Alzheimer's or some other cognitive 
impairment.  These residents are usually not in a condition where they can assist the nursing 
home in refuting the claims raised by the plaintiff's attorney. 

As mentioned above, it is virtually impossible to assure that there will never be an 
instant where some small regulatory infraction occurs, however, there are ways to minimize 
the risks.  In order to obtain damages under Section 2801-d, the resident must prove that the 
nursing home's deprivation of a “right of benet” caused the injury claimed.  As such, it is 
essential that you assure that your nursing home facility's training programs comply with all 
State and Federal guidelines and any contractual obligations applicable to the residents.  It is 
also essential that all employees actually undergo the trainings available to them.  After all, 
having a great training program in place does no good if the employees are not taking 
advantage of the program.  Additionally, your staff must be ever vigilant in observing, 
documenting and addressing any warning signs of abuse or neglect.  Where those warning 
signs exist, immediate steps must be taking to address and remove the potential threat or 
problem thus minimizing the risk of litigation.  Lastly, because these lawsuits arise more often 
than not as a result of a violation of a contractual or regulatory duty owed to the resident, it is 
critical to make sure that everyone in your facility is aware of the facility's and their individual 
obligations to each resident.  A knowledgeable administrative staff only helps when that 
knowledge is imparted to those employees that work under them and serve the residents of 
the nursing facility.  

The only way to truly protect your nursing facility from plaintiffs' attorneys looking to 
capitalize on lawsuits under Section 2801-d is to eliminate any and all infractions under the 
law, however, until that day comes, developing and implementing the proper training 
procedures and safeguards can help reduce the possibility that your facility will be the next 
nursing home targeted in a lawsuit. 

If you have any questions about any of these new developments, please contact any 
attorney of our Firm at 585-730-4773.   

This Legal Brieng is intended for general informational and educational purposes only and should not be considered legal advice or counsel.  

The substance of this Legal Brieng is not intended to cover all legal issues or developments regarding the matter.  Please consult with an 

attorney to ascertain how these new developments may relate to you or your business.  
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